TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM779267

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Hardwood Design, Inc.		01/06/2023	Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Jefferies Finance LLC, as Administrative and Collateral Agent		
Street Address:	520 Madison Avenue		
City:	New York		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10022		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3899078	FLOOR-DRY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

2127013365 Phone: Email: sbolt@cahill.com

Sophie Bolt - Senior Paralegal (IP) Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 32 Old Slip

Address Line 2: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	41260-0156
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sophie Bolt
SIGNATURE:	/Sophie Bolt/
DATE SIGNED:	01/09/2023

Total Attachments: 4

source=Cover Sheet Tecomet -1L Trademark Security Agreement (Joinder of Harwood Design Inc.)#page2.tif source=Cover Sheet Tecomet -1L Trademark Security Agreement (Joinder of Harwood Design Inc.)#page3.tif source=Cover Sheet Tecomet -1L Trademark Security Agreement (Joinder of Harwood Design Inc.)#page4.tif source=Cover Sheet Tecomet -1L Trademark Security Agreement (Joinder of Harwood Design Inc.)#page5.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007941 FRAME: 0442

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

January 6, 2023

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Harwood Design, Inc. (the "Grantor"), hereby grants to JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC, in its capacity as administrative and collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Grantee"), a continuing security interest in (a) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under to the United States trademarks, tradenames, trade dress and service marks and all trademark registrations and trademark applications and recordings (the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (b) all rights and privileges arising under applicable law with respect to the Grantor's use of the Marks, and (c) the goodwill of the business symbolized by each of the Marks, (d) all income, fees, royalties and other payments at any time due or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses at any time entered into in connection therewith; (e) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, (f) all rights corresponding thereto, (g) any and all other proceeds of any of the foregoing, and (h) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for unfair competition regarding the Marks.

The Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks record this Agreement.

THIS GRANT (the "Grant") is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Obligations of the Grantors, as such term is defined in the Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of May 1, 2017 (as amended, modified, restated and supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"); capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement, made by (i) CB Titan Midco Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), (ii) TecoStar Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("TecoStar"), (iii) certain Subsidiaries of Holdings party thereto from time to time as Grantors (as defined therein) and (iv) the Collateral Agent. The Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest herein, and the rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein, are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

THIS AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICT OF LAWS PRINCIPLES THEREOF THAT WOULD RESULT IN THE APPLICATION OF ANY OTHER LAW.

This Grant may be executed in any number of counterparts each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007941 FRAME: 0443 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Grant as of the date hereof.

HARWOOD DESIGN, INC.,

as Grantor

Docusigned by:

Jason Brasile

Name: Jason Brasile

Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007941 FRAME: 0444

JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC,

as Administrative and Collateral Agent as Grantee

By: Peter Cucchiara

Senior Vice President Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE A

Trademarks:

Owner/Grantor	Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date	Country
Harwood Design, Inc.	FLOOR-DRY FloOR-Dry	3899078	04-JAN-2011	USA

Trademark Applications:

None.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007941 FRAME: 0446

RECORDED: 01/09/2023